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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 605

ANSWERED ON 3RD DECEMBER, 2025


TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES AND NETWORK COVERAGE IN HISAR


†605.  SHRI JAI PARKASH:


   Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:


 (a) whether the Government is aware of the fact that there is a need to improve the quality of telecommunication services and network coverage in rural and remote areas of the Hisar Lok Sabha Constituency of Haryana;


 (b) if so, whether any specific initiatives have been taken by the Government in this area under the schemes like BharatNet project, 4G/5G expansion, public Wi-Fi hotspot scheme and tower installation;


 (c) whether the Government has launched any new projects to enhance internet connectivity and make digital services accessible in rural areas; and


 (d) if so, the details of the schemes and initiatives along with the present status of their implementation, district-wise particularly in the Hisar Lok Sabha Constituency?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. PEMMASANI CHANDRA SEKHAR)

(a) As of October, 2025, all the villages (as per data of Registrar General of India) in Hisar Lok Sabha Constituency (consisting of Hisar, parts of Bhiwani and Jind districts) are covered with 4G mobile connectivity.

(b) to (d) The Government is implementing BharatNet project in a phased manner which aims to provide broadband connectivity to all Gram Panchayats (GPs) and villages beyond Gram Panchayats (GPs) on demand basis across the country. District-wise number of service ready Gram Panchayats (GPs) in the State of Haryana under BharatNet project is at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 605 to be answered on 3rd December, 2025 raised by Hon’ble Member of Parliament regarding “Telecommunication Services and Network Coverage in Hisar”

District-wise number of service ready GPs in the State of Haryana under BharatNet project:


District Service Ready GPs under

BharatNet

AMBALA 405

BHIWANI 297

CHARKI DADRI 163

FARIDABAD 111

FATEHABAD 246

GURUGRAM 210

HISAR 305

JHAJJAR 250

JIND 299

KAITHAL 272

KARNAL 372

KURUKSHETRA 382

MAHENDRAGARH 342

NUH 317

PALWAL 236

PANCHKULA 122

PANIPAT 168

REWARI 350

ROHTAK 139

SIRSA 334

SONIPAT 323

YAMUNANAGAR 439

Total 6082
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